to the remaining HK$19.80 million for the Group’s general working capital.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Board wishes to clarify that there was a typographical error in the Announcement as to the
shareholding of Ms. He Hongmei (a) as at the date of the Placing and Subscription Agreement;
(b) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of the Top-Up
Subscription and (c) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Top-Up Subscription.

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of the Placing and Subscription
Agreement; (b) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of
the Top-Up Subscription; and (c) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Top-Up
Subscription are as follows:

As at the date of the Placing
and Subscription Agreement

(i.e. 30 April 2021)

Immediate after completion
of the Placing but before
completion of the Top-Up

Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and the Top-Up

Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Vendor (Note 1) 279,715,000 40.83 260,715,000 38.06 279,715,000 39.73
Apex Noble Holdings Limited (Note 2) 198,713,195 29.01 198,713,195 29.01 198,713,195 28.22
He Hongmei (Note 3) 168,873 0.02 168,873 0.02 168,873 0.02
Alpha Cosmo Holdings Limited (Note 4) 21,910,884 3.20 21,910,884 3.20 21,910,884 3.11

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 19,000,000 2.77 19,000,000 2.70
Other Public Shareholders 184,542,243 26.94 184,542,243 26.94 184,542,243 26.22

Total 685,050,195 100.00 685,050,195 100.00 704,050,195 100.00

3

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is wholly-owned by Mayberry Marketing Limited, the entire
issued share capital of which is in turn wholly-owned by BOS Trustee Limited as trustee of the Fiona Trust.
The Fiona Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Jin Ming as settlor. The beneficiaries of Fiona Trust are
Mr. Jin Ming, his spouse and his children. Mr. Jin Ming is the chairman, chief executive officer and executive
director of the Company.

2. The entire issued share capital of Apex Noble Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Heritage Holdings
Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is in turn wholly-owned by BOS Trustee Limited as trustee